

NO. 18-1299

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

DERRICK LUCIUS WILLIAMS, JR.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado – Denver
No. 16-cr-249-WJM

The Honorable William J. Martinez, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Sophia Cope
Adam Schwartz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
sophia@eff.org
adam@eff.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Electronic Frontier Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Digital Devices Contain Vast Amounts of Highly Personal Information..... | 4 |
| II. The Border Search Exception Is Narrow..... | 10 |
| III. All Border Searches of Digital Data, Whether “Manual” or “Forensic,” Are Highly Intrusive of Personal Privacy and Are Thus “Non-Routine”..... | 13 |
| A. The <i>Cotterman</i> Dichotomy is Unworkable Because “Manual” Searches Are Highly Intrusive..... | 14 |
| B. This Court Should Hold That the Use of Software to Copy and Analyze a Device Hard Drive is a “Forensic” Search That Is “Non-Routine”..... | 17 |
| IV. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required for Border Searches of Data Stored on Digital Devices..... | 19 |
| A. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required Given the Highly Personal Information Stored on Digital Devices..... | 21 |
| B. A Probable Cause Warrant Should Be Required Because Warrantless, Suspicionless Border Searches of Digital Data Are Not Tethered to the Narrow Purposes of the Border Search Exception..... | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(A)(5) | 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alasaad v. Nielsen,
2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 22, 27

Almeida-Sanchez v. U.S.,
413 U.S. 266 (1973) 12

Arizona v. Gant,
556 U.S. 332 (2009) 10

Boyd v. U.S.,
116 U.S. 616 (1886) 5, 12, 13

Carpenter v. U.S.,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 22

Carroll v. U.S.,
267 U.S. 132 (1925) 12, 13

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969) 10, 13

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000) 10, 11

Florida v. Royer,
460 U.S. 491 (1983) 10

Kyllo v. U.S.,
533 U.S. 27 (2001) 9

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz,
496 U.S. 444 (1990) 11

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) *passim*

U.S. v. Caballero,
178 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (S.D. Cal. 2016) 4

U.S. v. Cotterman,
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

U.S. v. Feiten,
2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. 2016) 17, 18

U.S. v. Flores-Montano,
541 U.S. 149 (2004) *passim*

U.S. v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 7

U.S. v. Kim,
103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015) 5, 16, 23

U.S. v. Kolsuz,
185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016)..... 15, 20, 21, 26

U.S. v. Molina-Gomez,
781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) 25

U.S. v. Molina-Isidoro,
267 F. Supp. 3d 900 (W.D. Tex. 2016) 4, 25, 26

U.S. v. Molina-Isidoro,
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 21

U.S. v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985) *passim*

U.S. v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977) 13, 14, 19

U.S. v. Saboonchi,
990 F.Supp.2d 536 (D. Md. 2014) (“*Saboonchi I*”)..... 14, 15

U.S. v. Saboonchi,
48 F.Supp.3d 815 (D. Md. 2014) (“*Saboonchi II*”)..... 6

U.S. v. Seljan,
547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

U.S. v. Thirty-Seven Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971) 27

U.S. v. Uribe-Galindo,
990 F.2d 522 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 14

U.S. v. Vergara,
884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 21, 26, 27

U.S. v. Williams,
No. 16-cr-249-WJM, ECF 41 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2017) *passim*

U.S. v. Wurie,
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) 24

Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995) 10

Other Authorities

Amazon, *Kindle* 8

Apple, *Use Search on Your iPhone, iPad, or iPod Touch* 16

Congressional Research Service, *Border Security: Key Agencies and Their Missions* [7-5700] (Jan. 26, 2010)..... 12

Department of Homeland Security, *Privacy Impact Assessment Update for CBP Border Searches of Electronic Devices, DHS/CBP/PIA-008(a)* (Jan. 4, 2018).. 23

Ericsson, *Ericsson Mobility Report* (Nov. 2018)..... 5

Fitbit, *Charge 3*..... 8

Garmin, *Garmin Drive Product Line*..... 8

Google, *Maps*..... 16

Lee Bell, *What is caching and how does it work?*, Wired UK (May 7, 2017)..... 9

Nissan, *Nissan Navigation System*..... 8

Peter Mell, Timothy Grance, *The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing* [Special Pub. 800-145], National Institute of Standards and Technology (Sept. 2011) 8

Pew Research Center, *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Feb. 5, 2018) 5

PwC Strategy&, *Connected Car Report 2016: Opportunities, Risk, and Turmoil on the Road to Autonomous Vehicles* (Sept. 28, 2016) 8

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Border Search of Electronic Devices, Directive No. 3340-049A* (Jan. 4, 2018)..... 8

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Federal Child Pornography Offenses* (2012) 27
